

No. 21-1168

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,
Eastern District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RUXANDRA M. LAIDACKER
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. BECKER
KLINE & SPECTER, P.C.
1525 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000
andra.laidacker@klinespecter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pennsylvania Association
for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A foreign corporation’s choice to submit to the general jurisdiction of Pennsylvania’s courts comports with long-standing principles of Due Process	2
II. The assertion of Pennsylvania’s general jurisdiction over foreign corporations that choose to register with the Department of State is not unreasonable or unjust	6
III. Pennsylvania’s long history of requiring corporations to submit to the general jurisdiction of Pennsylvania courts underscores that its current jurisdiction scheme comports with Due Process	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....	4, 8
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	4
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. 65 (1870).....	5
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	3, 6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry</i> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917).....	4, 7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	3, 6
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877)	5, 6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 6
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	4, 6, 7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855)	5
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Chatters</i> , 279 U.S. 320 (1929).....	4
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. Mabee</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917)	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)	8
<i>Nierbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)	4, 6
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Min. & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	5, 6
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Security Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956)	8
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921)	5
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
PA. CONST. art. III, § 7 (1874)	12
PA. CONST. art. XVI, §§ 1-13 (1874)	13
PA. CONST. art. XVI, § 5 (1874)	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 Pa.C.S. §§ 401-419.....	4, 15
15 Pa.C.S. § 403	9, 10
15 Pa.C.S. § 411	<i>passim</i>
15 Pa.C.S. §§ 1301-1311.....	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 5301	<i>passim</i>
Act 32 of Apr. 29, 1874, Pub. Law 73.....	13
Act 33 of Apr. 22, 1874, Pub. Law 108.....	13, 14
Act 142 of July 9, 1976, Pub. Law 586	15
Act 172 of Oct. 22, 2014, Pub. Law 2640.....	15
Act 177 of Dec. 21, 1988, Pub. Law 1444	15
Act 283 of June 8, 1911, Pub. Law 710	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Consent,” <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, available at: https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/consent (last viewed July 6, 2022).....	3
Department of State Foreign Registration Statement, “DSCB:15-412-Instructions: Who Should File this Form,” available at: https:// www.dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities/Business/ RegistrationForms/Documents/Updated%202017%20Registration%20Forms/Foreign%20Associations/15-412%20Foreign%20Registration%20Statement.pdf (last viewed July 6, 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rosalind L. Branning, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Development</i> (University of Pittsburgh Press 1960).....	12
William Miller, "A Note on the History of Business Corporations in Pennsylvania, 1800-1860," <i>The Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> , Vol. 55, No. 1 (Oxford University Press Nov. 1940).....	11
